exercised in full. Our net proceeds from this offering will be used for working capital, capital expenditures and other general corporate purposes,
including new product development, debt repurchases and acquisitions. Although we evaluate potential debt repurchases and acquisitions from
time to time, we currently have no agreement or understanding with any person to effect any material debt repurchase or acquisition.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated cash and marketable securities, current portion of long-term debt and capitalization of the
Company as of March 31, 2003 and reflects the translation of the euro-denominated senior notes at an exchange rate of approximately 1.07 euro
per dollar, the spot trading rate of the euro at the end of the London business day on March 31, 2003. It also sets forth the consolidated
capitalization of the Company as of March 31, 2003 on a pro forma basis to reflect the conversion of our 9% Junior Convertible Subordinated
Notes into common stock, non-cash debt for equity exchanges and common stock issued in connection with stock-based compensation plans
after March 31, 2003, and as further adjusted to give effect to the net proceeds from this offering, assuming no exercise of the underwriters’
over-allotment option.

S-25

March 31, 2003

Actual

Pro
Forma(1)

As
Adjusted

   (dollars in millions)

Cash and marketable securities   $ 944   $ 944   $ 1,258
Restricted cash   548   548   548

Total cash and marketable securities   1,492   1,492   1,806
Current portion of long-term debt   124   124   124
Long-term debt, less current portion   6,167   5,587   5,587
Notes offered by this prospectus supplement   —   —   325

Total long-term debt, less current portion   6,167   5,587   5,912
Stockholders’  equity

Preferred Stock, $.01 par value; authorized 10,000,000 shares; no shares outstanding, actual, pro
forma and as adjusted   —   —   —

Common Stock, $.01 par value; authorized 1,500,000,000 shares; 453,405,681 shares outstanding,
actual; 641,434,735 shares outstanding, pro forma and as adjusted   5   6   6

Additional paid-in capital   6,332   7,108   7,108
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (129 )   (129 )   (129 )
Retained earnings   (6,266 )   (6,461 )   (6,461 )

Total stockholders’  equity   (58 )   524   524

Total capitalization   $ 6,109   $ 6,111   $ 6,436

(1)   As of March 31, 2003, adjusted for the conversion of our 9% Junior Convertible Subordinated Notes into common stock, non-cash debt for
equity exchanges and common stock issued in connection with stock-based compensation plans after March 31, 2003.

Table of Contents

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES AND PREFERRED ST OCK DIVIDENDS

The ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods indicated was as follows:

For this ratio, earnings consist of earnings (loss) before income taxes, minority interest and discontinued operations plus fixed charges

excluding capitalized interest but including amortization of capitalized interest. Fixed charges consist of interest expensed and capitalized, plus
the portion of rent expense under operating leases deemed by us to be representative of the interest factor. We had deficiencies of earnings to